508717831 08/21/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI444354

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Westport Fuel Systems Canada Inc.).	06/10/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Company Name:	HPDI Teo	PDI Technology Limited Partnership		
Street Address:	1691 W 7	691 W 75th Ave		
City:	Vancouv	ancouver		
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA		
Postal Code:	V6P 6P2	P 6P2		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 4		_	
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		3565909		
Application Number:		3565914		
Application Number:		3568089		
Application Number:	16	6283708		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 604		047182001		
		he e-mail address first; if that is u	nsuccessful. it will be sent	
using a fax number, in	f provided;	if that is unsuccessful, it will be s	,	
		042094510		
		IP@hpditechnology.com,carie.mager@hpditechnology.com Carie Mager		
•		ane mager 3130 22A Ave		
Address Line 1:		urrey, CANADA V4A9A8		
		HT-WP-PA20240605		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Carie Mager		
SIGNATURE:		Carie Mager		
		_	08/21/2024	
DATE SIGNED:		08/21/2024		
Fotal Attachments: 5	Patent Assis		221 asfiled#pago1 tiff	
Fotal Attachments: 5 source=Confirmation of	-	Inments_240610_USNP_Supp-2408		

source=Confirmation of Patent Assignments_240610_USNP_Supp-240821_asfiled#page4.tiff source=Confirmation of Patent Assignments_240610_USNP_Supp-240821_asfiled#page5.tiff

CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "**Confirmation**") dated effective as of June 1, 2024 (the "**Effective Date**")

BETWEEN:

WESTPORT FUEL SYSTEMS CANADA INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and having its principal place of business at 1691 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

(the "Transferor")

- and -

HPDI TECHNOLOGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a limited partnership formed under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and having its principal place of business at 1691 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

(the "Purchaser").

RECITALS:

- A. The Transferor and the Purchaser have entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment of even date herewith (the "Assignment").
- B. Pursuant to the Assignment, the Transferor assigned, conveyed and transferred all right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property, including the Patents (as defined below), to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser has accepted all of the Transferor's right, title and interest in and to such assets, as of the Effective Date.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Transferor acknowledges, agrees and confirms that the Transferor assigned and transferred to the Purchaser all of its rights, title and interest whatsoever in and to patents and patent applications described in Appendix "A" attached hereto (the "**Patents**"), including for greater certainty any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of same. To the extent not thereby assigned or transferred, the Transferor hereby assigns and transfers all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents to have and to hold all of the Transferor's right, title and interest in and to the Purchaser, including but not limited to the right to invoke priority.
- 2. The Transferor authorizes and requests that any intellectual property office charged with administration of the Patents register and record this Confirmation, and register and record the transfer of ownership of the Patents from the Transferor to the Purchaser.
- 3. The Transferor and the Purchaser grant to the agent or attorney of record before the applicable intellectual property office for each of the Patents the power to insert on this Confirmation any further

WSLEGAL\036683\00169\37997957v2

identification that may be necessary or desirable for recording and registering this Confirmation with the applicable intellectual property office.

4. This Confirmation may be executed and delivered in multiple counterparts, including by means of facsimile machine or electronic mail in portable document format (.pdf), and each counterpart shall be deemed an original. All counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute the same instrument.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Transferor's duly authorized signatory has executed this Confirmation as of the Effective Date.

WESTPORT FUEL SYSTEMS CANADA INC.

By:

Daniel Suli Namen¹⁷Daniel Sceli

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Purchaser's duly authorized signatory has executed this Confirmation as of the day and year first written above.

HPDI TECHNOLOGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

by its general partner, 1463861 B.C. Ltd.

By:

Name: Scott Baker

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Assignment re Patents]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Transferor's duly authorized signatory has executed this Confirmation as of the Effective Date.

WESTPORT FUEL SYSTEMS CANADA INC.

By:

Name:Daniel SceliTitle:President and Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Purchaser's duly authorized signatory has executed this Confirmation as of the day and year first written above.

HPDI TECHNOLOGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

by its general partner, 1463861 B.C. Ltd.

By: Scott Baker Name: Scott Baker

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Assignment re Patents]

HOST FILE

APPENDIX "A"

LIST OF PATENTS

U.S. Application Numbers: 16/283,708 18/565,909 18/565,914 18/568,089

Schedule 2.1(e) - HPDI

RECORDED: 08/21/2024

HPDI F